
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

FRIDAY, 13 MARCH 2015 AT 2.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith CCDS Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Ken Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  M275 Changes following Traffic & Transportation Decision of 19 
February 2015 (Pages 1 - 22)

The report by the Head of Transport and Environment.

This report has been requested by the Leader of Portsmouth City Council 

Public Document Pack



2

following the decision made at the Traffic and Transportation meeting of the 
19th February.  The paper sets out to agree a way forward to address the 
continued congestion of traffic travelling on the Rudmore Roundabout on slip 
to the M275 towards Mile End. Concerns have been raised by the Leader of 
the Council about the wider impact to the city due to the congestion entering 
the city during peak times, the impact it is having on businesses and the 
reputation it is having on attracting investment in the city.

4  Anchorage Park Weight Restriction (Pages 23 - 26)

The report by the Head of Transport and Environment.

There have been further representations from residents on the use of HGVs 
on Anchorage Road between the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Robinson 
Way / Sywell Crescent and the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Norway Road / 
Williams Road.  The purpose of this report is to review the current status of the 
road following the installation of improved surfacing and consider installing a 
full time weight restriction.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member 

Subject: 
 

M275 changes following T&T decision - 13 March 2015 
 

Report by: 
 

Head of Service - Transport and Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision (over £250k): No 
dependent on scheme 
 

 

 

 
1.  Purpose of report  
 
1.1 This report has been requested by the Leader of Portsmouth City Council following 

the decision made at the Traffic and Transportation meeting of the 19th February.  
The paper sets out to agree a way forward to address the continued congestion of 
traffic travelling on the Rudmore Roundabout on slip to the M275 towards Mile End 
Concerns have been raised by the Leader of the Council about the wider impact to 
the city due to the congestion entering the city during peak times, the impact it is 
having on businesses and the reputation it is having on attracting investment in the 
city. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 Retain all current bus lanes into the city centre for buses, taxis (hackney 
licenced) and pedal cycles only to support the delivery of the Portsmouth 
Plan and Local Transport Plan 3 outcome. 
 

2.2  Complete a comprehensive review of traffic light timings to relieve pressure 
on vehicles approaching the M275 from Rudmore Roundabout in liaison with 
the dockyard. 
 

2.3 Complete a business case to be submitted in the next round of applications 
for the local growth deal which will set out the economic benefits to deliver 
the city centre road scheme to ensure effective traffic flows for all road users 
and economic prosperity for the city.  A source of funding would need to be 
identified enable this.   
  

3 Alternative proposal for the Leader 
 
3.1 The leader reconsiders the decision made at the Traffic and Transportation meeting 

of 19 February. The decision should be based on the impact the congestion is 
having holistically to the city from an economic point of view rather than a local 
traffic issue and suspend the restrictions on the Mile End Road approach bus lane 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

between Havisham Road and Church Street for a minimum 6 month period through 
an experimental traffic regulation order (ETRO). 
 

3.2 Monitor as per guidance in section 6.4. 
 

3.3 Return with a paper outlining the results of the trial to the Cabinet with a 
recommendation on how to proceed. 

 
3.4 Implement temporary variable message signs on the approach from Rudmore 

roundabout to further advise road users of the new layout ahead. The permanent 
variable message signs on the M275 gantries can be utilised to advise main line 
traffic. 
 

3.5 As laid out in the Head of Finance's comments, the capital costs of this alternative 
proposal are estimated to be £12k.  A source of funding would need to be identified 
and this could either come from the off-street parking reserve or by undertaking a 
review of the current, or future, local transport plan programme, and re-prioritising 
schemes within the programme to release funding for this scheme. 
 

3.6 The revenue costs total £11k.  This could be funded from the off-street parking 
reserve.  
 

4. Background (City Development Manager's comments) 
 

4.1 A challenge for Portsmouth is accommodating future additional development that is 
within the city. Finding suitable development sites is difficult as the city is already 
built up, faces a number of constraints in particular the impact on existing 
infrastructure such as the transport network. 

 
4.2 The Portsmouth Plan (the Development Plan for the city) recognises that transport 

is an enabler of activity, underpinning and enabling regeneration.  The regeneration 
and economic success of the city are dependent upon the reliability of the sub-
regional road network, enabling people, freight and goods to access the city with 
ease. 

 
4.3 Therefore, the Portsmouth Plan (as supported by the Local Transport Plan) 

identifies as a key objective: 'to make Portsmouth an accessible city with 
sustainable and integrated transport'.  To achieve this objective, 

 
4.4 Developments will be encouraged in areas around our town centres and public 

transport routes reducing the need to travel and ensuring easy access by a choice 
of modes of transport; 

 

 Focussing travel around the city on cycling, walking and public transport; 
 

 Improving the city’s transport hubs and interchanges, such as safeguarding land 
for a new interchange at the Hard and Park & Ride at Tipner; 
 

Page 2



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Implementing highway improvements associated with the strategic sites, such 
as the new junction on the M275 and the creation of a new road layout into and 
around the northern part of the city centre; 
 

 Developing a premium bus network and a bus rapid transit linking Fareham, 
Gosport, and Havant with Portsmouth and improving access to Port Solent, 
Horsea Island and Tipner. 

 
4.5 The current highway network into the city via the M275 is reaching its capacity 

at key junctions in terms of traffic at peak times, this causes delays to buse
[...]
ety concerns with three lanes merging into two at Church Street roundabout, 
lanes on Mile End Road were realigned. This meant that traffic heading south 
coming from Rudmore roundabout had to merge with traffic on Mile End Road; 
an arrangement which is common throughout the area where slip-roads join a 
major route. 

 
 
 

Page 3



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.2 Bus priority measures 
 
5.2.1 Bus priority measures are currently in place from the M275 through to the city 

centre and onward towards the Hard Interchange.  These measures include the 
bus lane on Mile End approach between Havisham Road and Church Street. 

 
5.2.2 Bus lanes can be used by buses, taxis (hackney licenced) and pedal cyclists. 

"Bus includes any vehicle capable of carrying nine or more passengers, this 
includes minibuses and coaches.  

 
5.2.3 Commercial services that currently use this route include: 

 
Table 1.  

 

5.2.4 The frequencies of commercial and park and ride services are outlined below: 
 

Table 2: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

5.2.5 On 5 February 2015, the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation approved a 
recommendation to recognise the success of the Park and Ride service since its 
opening in April 2014. This report highlighted that customer numbers are higher 
than predicted, particularly for leisure users, but that more work is needed to 
encourage the commuter market. 

Bus company Service number Details  

First Bus  X4 This service has a frequency of every 30 minutes Monday to 
Saturday between Southampton and Portsmouth. It also 
provides an hourly service that is extended to Southsea on 
Sundays.  
 

8 This service has a frequency of every 15 minutes. It is a 
quality partnership route between First, PCC, HCC and Havant 
Borough Council. Recently First invested over £4 m in new 
buses for the 7 and 8 Star services. 

X9 Operates half hourly Monday to Saturday between Denmead 
and the Hard Interchange via QA hospital main entrance. It's 
partially 
[...]
ed drawing (right hand drawing within appendix 1) illustrates the 

alternative proposed amendments to the current Mile End Road approach between 
Havisham Road and Church Street roundabout. The changes comprise:  
 

6.1.2.1 Conversion of the lane one on-slip bus lane to an 'all traffic' lane. This will 
mean that local traffic heading towards Church Street will not have to 
merge with through traffic heading into the city centre. This will benefit 
both slip road and main line traffic by removing some vehicle merging 
manoeuvres. 

 
6.1.2.2 A shortening of the current hatched island on the south end facilitating a 

longer weaving section and left turn lane for traffic entering Church 
Street.  

 
6.1.2.3 New and modified road markings and signage to effectively inform road 

users of the revised layout ahead. 
 
6.1.2.4 The existing bus lane between Church Street roundabout and Market 

Way (Hope Street roundabout) is not subject to change as part of this 
proposal.  Lane one will remain a bus lane. 

 
6.2 Operation 

 
6.2.2 Safety Audit requirements 

 
6.2.2.1 In accordance with HD19/03 a road safety audit of the final detailed 

design of the scheme will be carried out prior to works being 
implemented. This is likely to cost around £1,250. 

 
6.2.2.2 A further road safety audit may be required once the scheme is in place. 

This is likely to cost around a further £1,250. 

Page 7



 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
6.2.3 Signage improvements 
 

6.2.3.1 In order to safely implement the proposed alterations, existing lane 
destination signage on both the Flyover and Mile End approach will 
require removing and/or amending. Consideration should also be given to 
implementing gantry style displays. Existing bus lane signs and road 
marking text will also require removal prior to use by general traffic. 

 
6.2.3.2 It is strongly recommended that temporary variable message signs are 

implemented on the approach from Rudmore roundabout to further 
advise road users of the new layout ahead. The permanent variable 
message signs on the M275 gantries can be utilised to advise main line 
traffic. 

 
6.2.4 Camera enforcement  

 
6.2.4.1 The area of Mile End Road between the Rudmore on-slip and Church 

Street roundabout had previously been identified and approved by 
members at the Traffic and Transportation meeting on Thursday, 19th 
December, 2013 1.00 s an area of bus lane camera enforcement due the 
number of vehicles driving illegally along the bus lane. This proposal 
would have to be suspended if the proposed scheme was implemented 

 
6.2.5 Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 

 
6.2.5.1 A TRO may include provisions prohibiting or restricting the waiting of 

vehicles or the loading and unloading of vehicles. A TRO may also make 
provisions prohibiting, restricting or regulating the use of a road or any 
part of the width of a road by vehicular traffic of a particular class 
specified in the order subject to such exceptions as may be so specified 
or determined, either at all times or at times, on days or during periods so 
specified 

 
6.2.5.2 A proposed TRO must be advertised, the appropriate bodies (as outlined 

in section 7.1) and the public given a consultation period where members 
of the public can register their support or objections.  If objections are 
received to the proposed order the matter must go before the appropriate 
executive member for a decision whether or not to make the order, taking 
into account the comments received from the public during the 
consultation period. 

 
6.2.5.3 An experimental order is similar to a permanent traffic regulation order in 

that it is a legal document which imposes traffic and parking restrictions 
such as road closures, one-way streets, banned turns, bus/cycle lanes, 
controlled parking and on-street parking places.   Such Orders are made 
under Sections 9 and 10 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and all 

[...]
traffic' on the approach from Rudmore roundabout, many vehicles 
may take the opportunity to try and skip the earlier offside merge in an 
attempt to save a small period of time. It is only envisaged however that 
this is likely to cause a problem during the busier am and pm peak 
periods, weekends, school holiday times and public holidays. In order to 
partly mitigate this problem, the merge area to the south of the current 
hatched island will be extended north, by reducing the current hatched 
areas (see appendix 1) to provide additional weaving room. In order to 
protect buses leaving the bus stop, the cut back of the solid white line will 
be limited to the bus stop exit. 

 
6.5.1.2 If all traffic is permitted to use the current bus lane to Church Street 

southbound, there are concerns that this traffic may continue straight 
ahead onto Upper Commercial Road (in front of All Saints Church) or 
have to merge at this point, which could lead to an increase in injury 
accidents.  

 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

11 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

6.5.2 Congestion 
 

6.5.2.1 Computer traffic modelling has recently been undertaken as part of the 
Air Quality and Road Optimisation project, commissioned by the council.  
This tested and simulated various lane layouts in this location. The results 
of this analysis indicated that implementing a revised layout would only 
have a small impact on current journey time and delays. 

 
6.5.2.2 Given the effective gating of traffic at Rudmore roundabout and the large 

main line flow from the M275, the proposed new layout is not considered 
likely to provide a significant reduction in current journey times and delay. 

 
6.5.2.3 Access to Church Street will be improved (during am and pm peak 

periods) for traffic approaching from Rudmore roundabout due to the 
removal of the merge requirement. Traffic from the M275 may however 
find the manoeuvre more difficult as the lane will be regularly filled with 
on-slip traffic. Under the curr
[...]
im and therefore help reduce congestion 
over the long term.  

 
8.4 Park and Ride services may suffer reduced patronage if journey times are 

increased, this could reduce income to the city council and affect the viability of the 
Park and Ride in Portsmouth.  

 
8.5 The bus lane provides a shared route for pedal cyclists entering the city centre, 

away from the majority of traffic. The council is committed to increasing the number 
of pedal cyclists in Portsmouth. 

 

Page 15



 

16 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

8.6 Further monitoring and revisions to traffic light systems should continue together 
with closer liaison with the dockyard would ensure that traffic flows into the city are 
keep at an optimum level during the busy peak periods when traffic flows into the 
city are at their highest. 

 
8.7 Rather than attempt to try and provide a "short term fix" to the congestion issues on 

Mile End, especially before completing any monitoring, the recommendation is 
based on future planning for the city and to seek local growth funding to ensure a 
wider road scheme can be delivered. This would improve the congestion into the 
city on the M275 and also adjoining roads and junctions.  This would also ensure 
that the strategy for the city continues to promote sustainable transport and Public 
Health benefits.  
 

8.8 Should a trial be taken forward, the Mile End Road Approach between Havisham 
Road and Church Street is recommended as costs to implement the changes are 
lower than other sections of the bus priority route where resurfacing would be 
required for a trial to take place.  
 

9. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 This report has undergone a preliminary equality impact assessment and there are 

no equality issues arising from this report. 
 
10. Head of legal services’ comments 
 
10.1 There are a number of legal implications in the proposed removal of the part of the 

bus lane between Havisham Road and Church Street.  These include obligation
[...]


New road marking or existing road

markings to be refreshed in GREEN

Existing road marking to be removed

in RED.

3M Marker Series 290 road stud with a

red reflector to face oncoming traffic to

be removed.

R

M

2

R

M

R

M

1

M

1

M

1

0.60

R

M

Existing solid line to

be removed and

replaced with 4x2

intermittent line

R

M

2

M

1

M

1

0.60

Existing solid line to

be removed and

replaced with 4x2

intermittent line

ORDNANCE SURVEY COPY RIGHT

Based or reproduced from  the 2008

Ordnance Survey  1/1000 base with the

permission of HMSO crown  copyright

reserved. License No. LA-100019671

This is a C.A.D. drawing and may only be modified by hand in accordance with QA Procedure

Notify C.A. of any discrepancies before ordering materials.

All dimensions to be checked on site prior to

commencement of any work

*** DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING***

NOTE:

PCC A1 FRAME

TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICE

MILE END ROAD

LANE IMPROVEMENTS

SIGNING AND

ROAD MARKINGS

HWI871/4001
E

EB/YV SF SB

JAN 2014 NOT TO SCALE

A      24.3.14    
Addition of BUS LANE markings and Red Antiskid (EB)

B      24.3.14    
Addition of EXCEPT BUSES markings (EB)

C      1.4.14      
Addition of M18, M19 and 2 M6 markings (EB)

D       10.9.14     
Change of auxilary lane length accounting for                       SJE

       Vertical allignment (EB)

E       29.1.15     
Removal of formalised Bus lane on Mile End                       SB

       road

CURRENT

PROPOSED

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

 
Agenda item:  

 
Decision maker: 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member 
 

Subject: 
 

Anchorage Road Weight Restriction - 13 March 2015 

Report by: 
 

Head of Service for Transport & Environment 

Wards affected: 
 

Copnor Ward 

Key decision (over £250k): 
Budget & policy framework 
decision:  

No 
No 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

There have been further representations from residents on the use of HGVs 
on Anchorage Road between the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Robinson 
Way / Sywell Crescent and the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Norway Road / 
Williams Road 
 
The purpose of this report is to review the current status of the road following 

the installation of improved surfacing and consider installing a full time weight 
restriction  

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the proposed Anchorage Road full time weight restriction is 

implemented with the understanding that enforcement is unlikely and 
difficult to fulfil. 

 
2.2 Confirm LTP funding can be to be allocated to provide weight 

restriction signage. 
 
2.2 Monitor the full time weight restriction on Anchorage Road between the 

roundabout of Anchorage Road / Robinson Way / Sywell Crescent and the 
roundabout of Anchorage Road / Norway Road / Williams Road to check 

its effectiveness;  
 
2.3 Monitor the usage before and after the weight restriction is in place and 

review the performance of HGVS using the alternative routes as a 
result of installing the full time weight restriction on Anchorage Road 
between the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Robinson Way / Sywell 
Crescent and the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Norway Road / 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

Williams Road to determine if further improvements need to be made to 
these roads / junctions.  

 
3.         Background 
 
3.1 Previous papers have been taken to traffic and transportation meetings on 

this subject. 
 

3.2 To date resurfacing improvements have been completed in Anchorage Road 
 

3.3 Representations continue to be received regarding the use of HGVs which 
residents say are causing an adverse effect to them? 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
  
4.1    Following the previous consultations with statutory stakeholders, the Police 

have responded stating that they do not support the proposal of a weight 
restriction along Anchorage Road. Therefore, it is unlikely that when the 
weight restriction is implemented it will be enforced. This in turn wo
[...]
 specified. 

 
6.3   A proposed TRO must be advertised and the public given a 3 week 

consultation period where members of the public can register their support or 
objections. If objections are received to the proposed order the matter must 
go before the appropriate executive member for a decision whether or not to 
make the order, taking into account the comments received from the public 
during the consultation period. 

 
6.4 The Traffic Regulation Order includes an exemption for abnormal loads 

notifiable via the Police, an exception provided for by the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984, section 2 (subsection 4). 

 
6.5 In order to facilitate movement of oversized vehicles that do not fall under 

the abnormal loads exemption, the Traffic Regulation Order also includes an 
exemption for HGV’s with total lengths exceeding 16.5m and widths 
exceeding 2.55m under the condition that these loads are notified to the 
Network Manager at PCC, an exception provided for by the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984, section 2 (subsection 4). 

 
 
7.  Head of finance’s comments  
 
7.1       The full-time weight restriction scheme is estimated to cost £40,000 and will 

be funded from the balance remaining for this scheme within the Local 
Transport Plan.  This estimated sum includes the ongoing maintenance 
costs for the works to be carried out.  

 
7.2 Whilst it is acknowledged that enforcement by the Police is unlikely and 

would be difficult to fulfill this is the only scheme that is currently affordable 
and it is hoped that it will have a positive impact. 

 
7.3 Once this scheme has been implemented the impact will be monitored as 

per recommendation 2.2 to evaluate its effectiveness.  Additionally the usage 
of the alternative routes for HGVs as a result of the weight restriction will 
also be evaluated to establish if further improvements need to be made to 
these roads and junctions.  The cost of this monitoring and evaluation are 
estimated to cost around £7k will be funded by the scheme budget as set out 
above. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Head of Transport and Environment 

Page 25



 

4 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972  
 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ 

deferred/ rejected by Councillor Jones on 13th March 2015. 

 
 
 
Signed……………………………………………… 

Leader of the Council 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 M275 Changes following Traffic & Transportation Decision of 19 February 2015
	M275 Mile End Road layout (appendix)

	4 Anchorage Park Weight Restriction



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Donna Jones, at his meeting held on Friday, 13 
March 2015 at 2.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Donna Jones 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Ken Ferrett

(Councillor Galloway was also in attendance)

18. Apologies (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ken Ellcome and 
Stuart Potter.

19. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

20. M275 Changes following Traffic & Transportation Decision of 19 
February 2015 (AI 3)

Deputations for the retention of the bus lane were made first, whose points 
included:

Jon Spencer, Chair of Portsmouth Cycle Forum - a democratic decision had 
already been made on this issue; congestion was not due to the bus lane but 
the high number of vehicles using the roads, most with single occupancy; the 
bus lane had been there for 20 years; he disputed the gains on journey times 
if it were to be removed and believed that the queues would only be moved to 
further along the route at a time when the Park & Ride was to be extended to 
Southsea; it would be contrary to the British Cycling deal to encourage 
women to cycle and referred to the Liverpool experience where removed bus 
lanes had been put back in; there was a high risk to the safety of cyclists.

Dervla McKay, General Manager, First Group Buses - the report outlined the 
frequency of services using the bus lane and the aims of Park & Ride scheme 
which was being extended to cover Southsea, with increased frequency to 
every 8 minutes in the school holidays; if the bus lane was removed there 
would be potential costs to the operators which would impact on the 
customers and affect the frequency of services for which they could be fined; 
the Park & Ride would be used by visitors for big events such as Victorious 
and the America's Cup and this could create a poor impression.



2

Charles Burns - spoke regarding the need for the bus services to run on time 
to prove an effective and sustainable alternative to private cars; the bus lane 
should be retained and further consideration given to use by private hire 
vehicles; the Isle of Wight ferries should go from the continental ferry port to 
reduce journeys into the city; The Local Transport Board was attended by Cllr 
Ellcome who was respected so his decision should not be overturned and this 
could further impact LEP funding.

Deputations were then made in support of removing the bus lane, with points 
including:

Dr Owen - his personal travel times had doubled every day and tripled at the 
weekends; he questioned the report's data for traffic times as samples had not 
been taken when the students were in term-time; there were also delays 
caused by the traffic lights at the Rudmore roundabout; car owners far exceed 
the bus users.

Mrs Watts - as a resident and a cyclist she was aware of the queues every 
day and knew of people who would no longer come into the city to shop and 
were going elsewhere; whilst safety is a concern there should not be a 
bottleneck; the cars idling were increasing emission and pollution levels in the 
city; the Park and Ride had limited parking so would there be a huge impact of 
removing the bus lane?  She asked that this barrier to travel in and out of the 
city be removed.

Marc Griffin, Assistant Head of Transport & Environment, presented the Head 
of Transport & Environment's report, which had been requested by the Leader 
of the Council to address the issues of congestion and the impact on 
businesses.  The report set out the increase to car journeys of 38 seconds in 
the mornings, the usage of the bus lanes with 19 services per hour in the 
peak hours and the City Development Manager's comments on the need for a 
modal shift towards public transport.  The report also detailed an alternative 
proposal for the Leader, as decision maker, to consider which would improve 
travel times but this would have an impact on bus times. There would also be 
a cost for resurfacing works.

The opposition spokespersons then commented.  Councillor Lynne Stagg as 
the previous Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation had instigated the 
Park & Ride scheme to address the increasing vehicle numbers and the 
existing site would need to be extended.  Cllr Stagg felt that removing the bus 
lane was not the answer as the problem would be moved further along the 
route, where there were other pinch points where there were physical 
constraints to widening the road.   Councillor Ken Ferrett was disappointed 
that the report had been brought back when a decision had been taken 
recently; he opposed opening the lane up to all traffic as this would jeopardise 
the effectiveness of the Park & Ride for which residents in Nelson ward had 
suffered inconvenience during its construction.

Councillor Donna Jones, as Leader, thanked all who had written, emailed and 
phoned her on this subject, and she had looked at all of these comments.  
She explained that she was acting in place of the Cabinet Member for Traffic 



3

and Transportation whose brief was to look at traffic and transportation 
issues, as Leader she had a wider remit of giving consideration of the needs 
of the city, including regeneration and pollution levels, and was reviewing the 
previous decision.  Councillor Ellcome had suggested the creation of a 
motorists' forum, as there were already similar forums for cyclists and the 
transport operators including taxis. 

Councillor Jones would favour the alternative proposal to help speed up travel 
into the city to ensure visitors came to the city to support the businesses.  She 
did not want tailbacks of traffic onto the M27.  She therefore would be 
balancing the risk to the Park & Ride and road safety to the economic 
regeneration needs of the city and the creation of new jobs.  The Leader 
welcomed the success of Park & Ride at weekends and for events it had not 
been well used during the weekdays by commuters, so buses could be 
travelling around the city empty.  This had been linked to the city's previous 
aspirations for the development of the Northern Quarter with its associated 
road improvements which had not come to fruition, although a new scheme 
was being worked on.  She appreciated the need to encourage car sharing, 
use of public transport and bikes and was pleased that additional cycle paths 
had been provided.  The Council officers were working with schools to explore 
the potential for a pick up station at the Park & Ride.  However some 
motorists were now using other routes through the city which would be made 
more dangerous for cyclists, whereas this route had a dedicated route for 
cyclists who did not need to use the M275.  The effect on the bus timings 
needed to be balanced with the needs of the residents, and her request would 
be for an experimental order which along with the improvements to the traffic 
light synchronisation, should help speed the flow of traffic. Discussions were 
ongoing with the LEP for a city centre improvement and regeneration scheme.  

The 52 responses made to the leader had been 70% in favour of taking away 
the bus lane at the bottom of the M275; with 3 neutral comments.  The Leader 
agreed that Cllr Ellcome's proposal to remove the linings by 20m was sensible 
but she also believed that the problem went further back, where there was 
weaving by motorists.  Therefore she would wish to see the hatched area 
removed by the 20m previously agreed and to take out the dedicated bus lane 
from Havisham Road and Church Street for approximately 100m, subject to 
an experimental traffic regulation order.

DECISIONS:
(1) That the decision taken at the Traffic and Transportation meeting on 19 

February 2015 (minute 14) be rescinded on the shortening of the 
southern end of the Mile End Road bus lane.

(2) Any decision should be based on the impact the congestion is having 
holistically to the city from an economic point of view rather than a local 
traffic issue.

(3) To suspend the restrictions on the Mile End Road approach bus lane 
between Havisham Road and Church Street for a minimum 6 month 
period through an experimental traffic regulation order (ETRO) and to 



4

monitor as per guidance in section 6.4 of the report and also to shorten 
the southern end of the bus lane in Mile End Road approach between 
Havisham Road and Church Road by approximately 20 metres, plus 20 
metres lining from the northern end of the bus lane be removed.

(4) Implement temporary variable message signs on the approach from 
Rudmore roundabout to further advise road users of the new layout 
ahead and use the permanent variable message signs on the M275 
gantries to be utilised to advise main line traffic.

(5) A paper be produced outlining the results of the experimental order to 
the Cabinet with a recommendation on how to proceed.

(6) Local Transport Plan funding be used to fund the above proposals and 
the parking reserve be used to cover the staff revenue costs, total 
£11k.  

(7) That a further meeting with officers be held regarding the business 
case for the city centre road scheme as set out at 2.3 of the report.

21. Anchorage Park Weight Restriction (AI 4)

Marc Griffin, Assistant Head of Transport & Environment, presented the report 
which had been brought forward following further public representation on the 
use of HGVs in Anchorage Park.  He reported that civil works for a coastal 
scheme would require delivery vehicles.  The police did not support the weight 
restriction so this would be hard to enforce and the HGVs may still use a more 
direct access.  The traffic noise levels had been monitored and would improve 
due to surfacing works.

Councillor Jones  acknowledged whilst there may be enforcement issues, the 
inconvenience of the residents suffering from the noise should be considered 
and felt that it communication with the freight operators would be key to 
making these improvements, to recommend alternative routes.  She also 
hoped that the city council's enforcement officers could make spot checks.

DECISIONS:

(1) Confirm LTP funding can be to be allocated to provide weight 
restriction signage.

(2) Monitor the full time weight restriction on Anchorage Road 
between the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Robinson Way / Sywell 
Crescent and the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Norway Road / 
Williams Road to check its effectiveness; 

(3) Monitor the usage before and after the weight restriction is in 
place and review the performance of HGVS using the alternative routes 
as a result of installing the full time weight restriction on Anchorage 
Road between the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Robinson Way / 



5

Sywell Crescent and the roundabout of Anchorage Road / Norway Road / 
Williams Road to determine if further improvements need to be made to 
these roads / junctions.

The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm.

Councillor Donna Jones
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


